Council (Northern Ireland) Wages Regulation Order, 1954 (Order N.I.F. (47)) (S.R. & O. (N.I.), 1954, No. 192), and for the revocation of Order N.I.F. (47).

Particulars of the proposals may be obtained from the Secretary of the Wages Council at the address

given below.

The Wages Council will consider any written representations with respect to the above-mentioned proposals which may be sent to it within twenty-one days from 11th November, 1955. Any such representation should bear the writer's address and signature and be sent to the Secretary, Sugar Confectionery and Food Preserving Wages Council (Northern Ireland), Tyrone House, Ormeau Avenue, Belfast. It is desirable that persons making objections should state the precise nature of their objections

R. H. MORRISON, Secretary. 11th November, 1955.

#### WARRANT OF APPOINTMENT

Visiting Committee of the Male Borstal Institution

In accordance with the provisions of Section Eleven of the Prison Act (Northern Ireland), 1953, I hereby appoint H. C. Montgomery, Esq., C.B.E., to be a member of the Visiting Committee of the Male Borstal Institution for Northern Ireland, presently situated at Malone Training School, Belfast, as from the date hereof until 31st May, 1958.

Dated this 2nd day of November, 1955.

GEORGE B. HANNA,

Minister of Home Affairs for Northern Ireland.

### WAGES COUNCILS ACT (NORTHERN IRELAND), 1945

BAKING WAGES COUNCIL (NORTHERN IRELAND)

The Baking Wages Council (Northern Ireland) hereby gives notice of its intention to submit to the Ministry of Labour and National Insurance proposals for the fixing of statutory minimum remuneration in substitution for the statutory minimum remuneration fixed by (1) the Baking Wages Council (Northern Ireland) Wages Regulation (No. 4) Order, 1954 (Order N.I.Bk. (184)) (S.R. & O. (N.I.) 1954, No. 186) as amended by the Baking Wages Council (Northern Ireland) Wages Regulation (Amendment) (No. 2) Order, 1955 (Order N.I.Bk. (195)) (S.R. & O. (N.I.), 1955, No 130); (2) the Baking Wages Council (Northern Ireland) Wages Regulation (No. 5) Order, 1954 (Order N.I.Bk. (185)) (S.R. & O. (N.I.), 1954, No. 185) as amended by the Baking Wages Council (Northern Ireland) Wages Regulation (Amendment) (No. 3) Order, 1955 (Order N.I.Bk. (196)) (S.R & O. (N.I.), 1955, No. 131) and the Baking Wages Council (Northern Ireland) Wages Regulation (Amendment No. 4) Order, 1955 (Order N.I.Bk. for the fixing of statutory minimum remuneration in Baking Wages Council (Northern Ireland) Wages Regulation (Amendment No. 4) Order, 1955 (Order N.I.Bk. (197)) (S.R. & O. (N.I.), 1955, No. 136); (3) the Baking Wages Council (Northern Ireland) Wages Regulation (No. 3) Order, 1954 (Order N.I.Bk. (181)) (S.R. & O. (N.I.), 1954, No. 93) as amended by the Baking Wages Council (Northern Ireland) Wages Regulation (Amendment) (No. 1) Order, 1955 (Order N.I.Bk. (188)) (S.R. & O. (N.I.), 1955, No. 78) and for the revocation of Orders N.I.Bk. (181), N.I.Bk. (184), N.I.Bk. (N.185), N.I.Bk. (188), N.I.Bk. (195), N.I.Bk. (196), N.I.Bk. (197).

Particulars of the proposals may be obtained from the Secretary of the Wages Council at the address

The Wages Council will consider any written representations with respect to the above-mentioned proposals which may be sent to it within twenty-one days from 11th November, 1955. Any such representation should bear the writer's address and signature and be sent to the Secretary, Baking Wages Council (Northern Ireland), Tyrone House, Ormeau Avenue Belfact. It is desirable that persons making It is desirable that persons making Avenue. Belfast objections should state the precise nature of their objections.

R. H. Morrison, Secretary.

## MINISTRY OF AGRICULTURE, NORTHERN IRELAND

AGRICULTURAL RETURNS ACT (NORTHERN IRELAND), 1939

The Ministry of Agriculture hereby gives notice that under Section I (1) of the Agricultural Returns Act (Northern Ireland), 1939, every occupier of any agricultural land or the person having the management on behalf of the occupier of any agricultural land in Northern Ireland is required to furnish to the Ministry on demand a return showing particulars of the area under crops, numbers of livestock and poultry, numbers of agricultural machines, and numbers of persons employed in agriculture on such land as at the prescribed day.

The "prescribed day" for the purposes of this return under the Act is the 2nd day of January, 1956.

#### FACTORIES ACTS (NORTHERN IRELAND), 1938 AND 1949

The Ministry of Labour and National Insurance hereby give notice of the appointment of Dr. Patrick Joshua Ward, 36 Beverley Gardens, Bangor, as Appointed Factory Doctor under the above-named Acts for the Bangor District with effect from 4th November, 1955.

Stormont, Belfast.

4th November, 1955.

The County Court Rules Committee, with the approval of the Lord Chief Justice, under Section Two of the County Courts (Salaries and Rules) Act (Northern Ireland), 1947, has made Rules to be cited as the Valuation (Appeals) County Court Rules (Northern Ireland), 1955.

Copies of the Rules (S.R. & O. of Northern Ireland, 1955, No. 148), may be obtained from Her Majesty's Stationery Office, Chichester House, Chichester Street, Belfast, or through any bookseller.

Notice is hereby given that the Ministry of Agriculture for Northern Ireland in pursuance of sub-Section 1 of Section 11 of the Slaughterhouses Act (Northern Ireland), 1953, has made Regulations entitled Slaughterhouses (Licensing) Regulations (Northern Ireland), 1955.

Copies of the Regulations, which are dated 28th October, 1955, and came into operation on 1st November, 1955, are obtainable from Her Majesty's Stationery Office, 80 Chichester Street, Belfast, or from any bookseller.

# SPECIAL CONSTABLES ACT, 1914

CONSTABULARY ACT (NORTHERN IRELAND), 1922, AND CONSTABULARY (PENSIONS) ACT (NORTHERN IRELAND),

Notice is hereby given that the Ulster Special Constabulary Pensions (Amending) Regulations, 1955, have been made by the Minister of Home Affairs. Copies of the Regulations may be obtained at an early date from Her Majesty's Stationery Office, 80 Chichester Street, Belfast, or through any bookseller.

## CIVIL SERVICE COMMISSION FOR NORTHERN IRELAND

The Civil Service Commissioners for Northern Ireland hereby announce that Certificates of Qualification have been issued in favour of the following:

21.9.55—Charles Edward Wright, Scientific Officer. 14.10.55—Francis William Roberts, Clerk. 19.10.55—Ivor William McLean, Clerk.

31.10.55—Robert Anthony Devine, Clerk. 31.10.55—Henry Joseph McCourt, Laboratory Assistant.

31.10.55-Kenneth George Proudfoot, Scientific Officer.